

Concord Township, Lake County, Ohio

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE July 18, 2023

<u>Trustees</u>

Carl H. Dondorfer Amy L. Lucci Morgan R. McIntosh *trustees@concordtwp.com*

Fiscal Officer

James W. Teknipp (440) 354-7516 (440) 350-0904 FAX *jteknipp@concordtwp.com*

Administrator

Andy Rose (440) 354-7513 (440) 354-7511 FAX arose@concordtwp.com

Fire Chief

Matt Sabo 11600 Concord-Hambden Rd. (440) 354-7503 (440) 354-7507 FAX firechief@concordtwp.com

Recreation Director

Community Center Sean Supler 7671 Auburn Rd. (440) 639-4650 (440) 354-7511 FAX ssupler@concordtwp.com

Service Director

Tim M. Brown (440) 350-3226 (440) 350-4463 FAX tbrown@concordtwp.com

<u>Planning & Zoning Director/</u> <u>Zoning Inspector</u>

Heather Freeman, AICP (440) 354-7506 (440) 350-0904 FAX hfreeman@concordtwp.com

Concord Twp. Trustees to Deliberate Request for Estimates from Auditor's Office Regarding Safety Services Levy

Concord Township, Lake County, Ohio –The agenda for the Concord Township Trustee meeting for Wednesday July 19th, 2023 contains resolutions for trustees to send figures to the Lake County Auditor's office for evaluation of placing a replacement levy on the ballot for the fall election on November 7th 2023. The trustees will deliberate the resolutions following a recommendation for additional funding by the township Fiscal Officer.

The recommendation is to evaluate a replacement levy for Safety Services which directly funds both police and fire services in Concord Township. Presently, the amount of funds collected by the levy is not adequate to support the rising cost of these services in Concord Township.

The last levy increase supporting safety forces in Concord was approved by voters seven years ago during the 2016 election. Since then, the demands on both law enforcement as provided by the Lake County Sheriff's Office (LCSO) and Concord Township Fire Department (CTFD) have continued to increase as our community continues to grow.

The current funding for both the policing contract with the Lake County Sheriff Office and the budget for the Concord Township Fire Department via the Safety Forces Levy, 4.0 mils, is inadequate to continue funding these necessary safety forces at the current levels. Trustees will evaluate different levy rates as presented to them by the Fiscal Officer during the township staff meeting on June 26th.

Upon return of collection estimates from the Lake County Auditor's Office, Trustees would deliberate figures for placing a levy on the ballot during their meeting August 2nd, 2023.

About Concord Twp.

Concord Township offers one of the highest quality lifestyles in Lake County with a mix of housing units, golf courses, restaurants and excellent school systems. Located at the crossroads of two major highways, Interstate 90 and State Route 44, Concord Township includes three zip codes and three school districts. It manages 4 parks and also has access to the <u>Greenway Corridor</u> bike and running trails. The community has a vibrant recreation department with many classes and activities for all ages. In addition to our own community, the region offers outstanding entertainment, cultural resources, sports activities and Lake Erie. <u>www.concordtwp.com</u>

###